İ	FORM PTO-1619A	Γ	7		U.S. Department of Commerce		
	Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	06-07	-1999		Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
				-	MADEMANN		
,	REC	10105	719	r Turi	g North		
-[	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached or	iginal document(s) or copy(ies).	en de la companya de			
٥	SUBMISSION TYPE		CONVEYANCE TYPE				
	⊠ New		☐ Assignment	□ License			
4	☐ Resubmission (Non-Recordation)		☐ Security Agreement	□ Nunc Pro 7	Гunc Assignment		
_	Document ID#		│ ☐ Merger	Effective	Date		
	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame#			Month Da			
	☐ Corrective Document		□ Change of Name	00 03			
	Reel # Frame#		☐ Other		<del></del> 1		
}	CONVEYING PARTY   Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date						
Ì	Name RF Monolithics Merger, Inc.  Month Day Year						
	Formerly 08 05 94						
	☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Ø Corporation ☐ Association						
	□ Other						
	☑ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a corporation of Delaware						
	RECEIVING PARTY						
1	Name RF Monolithics, Inc.						
	14 Wondman, Mc.						
	DBA/AKA/TA						
	Composed of						
	Address (line 1) 4441 Sigma Road						
	Address (line 2)						
	Address: (line 3) Dallas Texas 75244						
	City State/Country Zip Code  ☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party						
	is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic  □ Corporation □ Association representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate						
	document from Assignment.)						
	□ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization						
/0	706/1999 JS-ARAZZ 00000110 300208 1727363 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
: ]	en jiệ Pa				j		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231and to the Office of Information and Regulator Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

[Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

## FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99

Name of Person Signing

U.S. Department of Commerce

OMB 0651-0027  PAGE 2	к					
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE NAME AND ADDRESS Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name	<b>-</b>					
Address (line 1)	<b>-</b>					
	_					
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS Area Code and Telephone Number (214) 922-9221						
Name John T. Mockler, Esq.						
Address (line 1) Novakov & Davis, P.C.	<b>-</b>					
Address (line 2) 2000 St. Paul Place						
Address (line 3) 750 North St. Paul Street						
Address (line 4) Dallas, Texas 75201-3286						
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6						
TRADEMARK APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR REGISTRATION NUMBER(S)   — Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)						
1727305						
NUMBER OF PROPERTIES Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$\\ 40.00	)					
Method of Payment: Enclosed □ Deposit Account   Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0208						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes ⊠ N	0 🗆					
STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the						
original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
John T. Mockler, State Bar No. TX 00789495 Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Signature  2 8 May 1999 Date Signed	_					

**TRADEMARK REEL: 001907 FRAME: 0614** 

#### State of Delaware

### Office of the Secretary of State PAGE

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "RF MONOLITHICS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 1994, AT 3:15 O'CLOCK P.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

9446132

DATE:

12-08-98

981469636

2396198

8100

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 03:15 PM 08/16/1994 944153352 - 2396198

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF RF MONOLITHICS, INC.

RF Monolithics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the general Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies that:

First: The name of the Corporation is RF Monolithics, Inc.

Second: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, originally filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 20, 1994, under the name RF Monolithics, Merger, Inc., hereby is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

"L

The name of this corporation is RF Monolithics, Inc.

II.

The address, including street, number, city and county of the registered officer of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 32 Loockerman Square, Suite L-100, City of Dover 19901, County of Kent; and the name of the registered agent of the corporation in the State of Delaware at such address is The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc.

III.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

#### IV.

- 1. This corporation is authorized to issue Twenty-Five Million (25,000,000) shares of its capital stock, which shall be divided into two classes of stock designated "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The total number of shares of Common Stock which the corporation is authorized to issue is Twenty Million (20,000,000) shares, each having a par value of one tenth of one cent (\$.001). The total number of shares of Preferred Stock which the corporation is authorized to issue is Five Million (5,000,000), each having a par value of one tenth of one percent (\$.001).
- 2. The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized, by filing a certificate pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law, to fix or after from time to time the designation, powers, preferences and

rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation the dividend rights, dividend rate, conversion rights, voting rights, rights and terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions), redemption price or prices, and the liquidation preferences of any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock, and to establish from time to time the number of shares constituting any such series and the designation thereof, or any of them (a "Preferred Stock Designation"); and to increase or decrease the number of shares of any series subsequent to the issuance of shares of that series, but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

No share or shares of any series of Preferred Stock acquired by the Corporation by reason of redemption, purchase, conversion or otherwise shall be reissued as part of such series, and the Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to Section 243 of the Delaware General Corporation law, to retire any such share or shares. The retirement of any such share or shares shall not reduce the total authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock.

V.

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the corporation, of its directors and of its stockholders or any class thereof, as the case may be, it is further provided that:

1. The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed exclusively by one or more resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors.

Each director shall serve until his successor is duly elected and qualified or until his death, resignation or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

Any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other causes shall be filled by either (i) the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the then-outstanding shares of voting stock of the corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors (the "Voting Stock") voting together as a single class; or (ii) by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors. Newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors shall, unless the Board of Directors determines by resolution that any such newly created directorship shall be filled by the stockholders, be filled only by the affirmative vote of the directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors. Any director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office until such director's successor shall have been elected and qualified.

- 2. The Bylaws may be altered or amended or new Bylaws adopted by the affirmative vote of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock. In furtherance and not in limitation of the power conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend, supplement or repeal the Bylaws.
- 3. The directors of the corporation need not be elected by written ballot unless the Bylaws so provide.
- 4. No action shall be taken by the stockholders of the corporation except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the Bylaws and no action shall be taken by the stockholders by written consent.
- 5. Advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of directors and of business to be brought by stockholders before any meeting of the stockholders of the corporation shall be given in the manner provided in the Bylaws of the corporation.
- Any director, or the entire Board of Directors, may be removed from office at any time (i) with cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class; or (ii) without cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock.

VL.

- L. A director of the corporation shall, to the full extent not prohibited by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, not be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of his or her fiduciary duty as a director.
- 2. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after approval by the stockholders of this Article to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General corporation Law, as so amended.
- 3. Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or any provision of law which might otherwise permit a lesser vote or no vote, but in addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class or series of the Voting Stock required by law, this Certificate of Incorporation or any Preferred Stock Designation, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of all of the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, shall be required to alter, amend or repeal, this Certificate of Incorporation.

VIII.

The corporation is to have perpetual existence.

IX.

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this right."

Third: The above Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the Board of Directors and stockholders of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its President and Secretary this 5th day of August, 1994.

RF Monolithics, Inc.

y: Jan Gil

Gary Anderson, President

Attest:

Sam L. Densmore, Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 001907 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 06/01/1999**